
 

CITY OF CRYSTAL RIVER PLANNING COMMISSION 

STAFF REPORT 
Planning and Development Services Department 

  
MEETING DATE: July 1, 2021 
VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. V21-0006 Peter and Michelle Wyatt   

VARIANCE 
REQUESTED: 

A Variance request of the City of Crystal River Land Development Code (LDC) to 
allow for an addition to an existing single-family residence, having less than the 
required 25-foot minimum setback from the waterway pursuant to Section 
4.02.02 Standards for buildings and building placement (Setbacks), of the LDC.      

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY: 

Section 21, Township 18S, Range 17E; specifically, Lot 10 together with the 
northeasterly 20 feet of Lot 11, Springdale Addition to Springs O’Paradise (AK 
#1077451), which address is 131 SE 2nd Avenue, Crystal River.  A complete legal 
description of the property is on file with the Planning and Development Services 
Department.  

ACREAGE: Approximately 16,112 square feet (0.37 acres). Source Citrus County PA, 2021. 
LAND USE: RW – Residential Waterfront on the Zoning Map 

FLOOD ZONE: 
According to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), the subject property is in 
Flood Zone AE with a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 12 feet, as found on FIRM 
Panel Number 12017C0189E. (Effective date: January 15, 2021) 

SURROUNDING 
AREA: 

North – Single Family Residential 
South – Single Family Residential 
East – Single Family Residential across from canal 
West – Single Family Residential across from SE 2nd Avenue 

PREPARED BY: Jenette Collins, AICP, Urban Planner, Planning and Development Services  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The property owners propose to construct an 18-foot by 22-foot lanai 
addition to their existing single-family residence.   The purpose of this variance is to request a 20.15-foot 
building setback from the waterway as measured from the shortest distance of the exterior lanai to the 
outer edge of the seawall on the canal.  The lanai will be placed at the rear of the residence, adjoining 
the existing screen-enclosed swimming pool.   The owner has stated that the covered lanai will be 
screened, and its purpose is for an outdoor kitchen/bar area.   
 
The subject property fronts on SE 2nd Avenue, a 50-foot local road, and the rear yard abuts a canal that 
leads out to King’s Bay on the Crystal River.  The lot sits slightly on a curve of SE 2nd Avenue, which gives 
the lot a trapezoid shape.  The existing residence with additions was constructed parallel to the side lot 
lines thus creating a shorter distance from the southeast, rear corner of the house (where the lanai is 
proposed) to the edge of the waterway.   The Citrus County Property Appraiser’s record indicates that 
the residence was built in 2008.   
 
ANALYSIS:   In the R-W, Residential-Waterfront District, the LDC requires a minimum building setback of 
25 feet from the rear lot line or waterfront, whichever the case may be.  All setbacks are measured at 
the shortest distance from the exterior building wall to the property line.  A waterfront yard is defined in 
the LDC, Section 1.07.00 B. List of defined terms, as “the yard extending between lot lines and along a 
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waterway, including open water, bays, bayous, lakes over five (5) acres in area, manmade canals, and 
similar navigable water.”   
 
The proposed addition, together with the existing single-family residence, swimming pool, driveway, 
sidewalks and slabs, will have a total impervious surface ratio (ISR) of 43.4 percent, which is less than 
the maximum allowed 45 percent ISR for lots in the RW District per Section 4.02.02 of the LDC.  The 
subject property also has a boat house and dock waterward of the seawall.   
 
In the application submittal, the owner contends that many of the surrounding residences have non-
conforming setbacks from the canal.  The subdivision plat of Springdale Addition to Springs O’Paradise 
was recorded on October 21, 1968.  The Citrus County Property Appraiser’s records show the residences 
that surround the subject property were built from 1975 to 2008, many of which predate the 2005 LDC 
required building setbacks from waterways.     
 
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE:  Pursuant to Section 9.02.02 of the Crystal River Land 
Development Code, in order for an application for a variance to be approved or approved with 
conditions, the planning commission shall make a positive finding, based on the evidence submitted, 
with regard to each of the following conditions.   The following findings are presented based on staff’s 
analysis of the request:  
 
1. There is a specific hardship affecting the development of the lot resulting from the strict 

application of the provisions of the LDC;  The subject lot is shaped as a trapezoid which results in a 
trapezoid building envelope that may limit development when adhering to required setbacks of the 
LDC.  

 
2. The hardship is not a result of actions of the owner and is not based solely on a desire to reduce 

development costs;   The owner is requesting a variance reduction of approximately five feet so that 
the proposed lanai addition will setback 20.15 feet from the waterway (as measured to the outer 
edge of the seawall).   The request is not based on a desire to reduce development costs.  The owner 
could reduce the size of the lanai by 5 feet to meet the required setback, but would result in an 
irregular, angle-shaped lanai. 

3. The need for the proposed variance is due to the physical shape, configuration, or topographical 
condition of the lot in such a manner as to distinguish it from other adjacent or nearby lots or from 
other lots in the district;  The subject lot is irregular in shape.  The existing residence and swimming 
pool makes it difficult for further development to meet the required 25-foot minimum waterway 
building setback of the LDC.   

4. The proposed variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right where such property 
right is generally available to other property owners of adjacent or nearby lots or other lots in the 
zoning district;   A lanai addition is not necessary to make reasonable use of the property.  The site 
has been reasonably developed with a single-family residence and swimming pool addition 
consistent with the surrounding developed properties.  The lanai area could be redesigned to meet 
the minimum 25-foot waterway setback of the LDC for properties in the RW Zoning District.  See 
item 2 above.  

 
5. The grant of the proposed variance does not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 

prohibited by this LDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;   The 
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proposed addition is an allowed structure that is considered accessory and incidental to the 
residential use of the property, and would not be a prohibited use to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district when constructed in strict conformance to the LDC.   

6. The proposed variance does not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, does not 
increase the danger of fire or other hazard, and is not otherwise detrimental to the health, safety, 
or general welfare of the public;  The proposed lanai addition to the existing residence does not 
increase traffic impacts and should not create any health, safety, and welfare concerns to the 
surrounding area.   

7. The development following the proposed variance is compatible with adjacent and nearby 
development and does not alter the essential character of the district;  The proposed lanai addition 
to the existing residence may be found compatible with the surrounding neighborhood if the 
variance is reduced or removed through redesign.  The subdivision plat of Springdale Addition to 
Springs O’Paradise that was platted in 1968, predates current LDC development standards, and the 
owner has stated that there are some existing residences with attached accessory structures that 
have existing non-conforming waterway setbacks.  However, each variance request must be 
considered on its own merits, whereas no nonconforming use of adjacent lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted use of land, structures, or buildings in other 
zoning districts shall be considered grounds for the authorization of a variance (Ref: Section 9.02.03 
C.3., of the LDC).    

 
8. The variance granted is the minimum variance that results in reasonable use of the land, building, 

or structure;  The subject property has a building envelope of approximately 8,400 square feet. The 
irregular shape of the lot and placement of the existing residence with swimming pool addition 
limits further development of the property to adhere strictly to the required waterway setbacks.  
The variance may be eliminated or reduced if the proposed lanai addition is redesigned.  The 
owner’s desire is to develop the lanai for the purpose of having an outdoor kitchen, however the 
proposal is not found necessary to make reasonable use of the subject property.   

 
9. The effect of the proposed variance is consistent with the general intent of the LDC and the specific 

intent of the relevant standards and criteria; and   The request can be reduced (or eliminated) to be 
consistent with the general intent of the LDC to distance development for the protection of 
waterways proximate to King’s Bay and provide orderly development that is aesthetically pleasing 
(Reference Section 1.00.01 Purpose and intent of the LDC).      

 
10. The effect of the proposed variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.  The effect of the 

proposed variance may be reduced (or eliminated) to be consistent with the intent of the following 
policy of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan: 

Goal 2:  Crystal River will be a balanced and well planned community. 
Objective 2.1 Provide for reasonable use of property while protecting, conserving, and 
maintaining the natural resources and systems identified in this and other elements of 
this Plan. 

Policy E) Land development regulations shall continue to be implemented which 
ensure the compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent uses; regulations shall 
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include provisions designed to mitigate incompatibility, such as setbacks, landscaped 
buffers, building orientation, scale, parking lot landscaping, or driveway location.  

 
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: The Planning Commission shall approve, deny, or approve with 
conditions the application for variance, based upon making positive findings regarding conditions set 
forth in subsection 9.02.02. A., of the LDC.   
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. PowerPoint 
2. Notification Letter 
3. Variance Application  
4. Site Plan/Property owner submittal with Backup  
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Variance - Site Plan submitted by applicant
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Area subject
to Variance



Variance - Locator Map
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SUBJECT PROPERTY

SE KINGS BAY DR
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Variance - Aerial
SUBJECT PROPERTY
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Variance – Zoning Map
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Subject Property.
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Location of proposed lanai addition .
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Looking southerly from subject property along canal.
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Looking northerly from subject property along canal.
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Looking east from subject property across canal.
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Looking southerly from subject property along SE 2nd Avenue
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Looking northerly from subject property along NE 2nd Avenue.



PETER & MICHELLE WYATT
V21-0006 VARIANCE

13 Crystal River Planning Commission Meeting  of July 1, 2021

QUESTIONS?



































 
PUBLIC INPUT 

RECEIVED 
FOR 

V21-0006 



From: Ken Brown
To: Jenette Collins
Subject: Objection to request variance
Date: Friday, June 18, 2021 10:43:39 AM

Dear City of Crystal River,

I just received notification that the owners of the property located at 131 SE 2nd Ave. has
requested a variance to allow a structure being added to their current property that would
require said structure to be built within the 25 foot setback.

The city code requires no structure higher than two feet (30%) of the 25 foot setback should be
allowed.  This code makes sense for many reasons.  

The setback prohibits one property blocking the water view of their neighbor's property.
The canal in this situation is narrow so the structure would be very close to the property
owners on the other side of the canal.

Building closer than 25 feet to the water increases the possibility of runoff into the water.

We have a noise ordinance in place.  Building a kitchen/entertainment center closer to the
canal would definitely cause a noise issue.

This request is not consistent with the character of the neighborhood.  We all have complied
with existing codes.  This property owner should also.

Kind regards,

Ken Brown
220 SE 2nd Pl, Crystal River, Fl. 34429

        Received
6-18-2021
V21-0006

mailto:kenfla62@gmail.com
mailto:jcollins@crystalriverfl.org
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